

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

Any resident of the State who procures a 3-day license may exchange the same for an annual resident fishing license in the town in which he resides, upon the payment of 25e 35¢ to the clerk or agent who issues same.

Director's note: See 1969 Public Laws, chapter 425, section 57 as to effective date.

Effective January 1, 1970

Chapter 277

AN ACT Relating to Size of Conibear Traps for Trapping Animals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2358, sub-§ 1, amended. The last paragraph of subsection 1 of section 2358 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 22 of chapter 404 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended by adding at the end the following sentence:

It shall be legal to use size No. 220 killer-type trap, out of water, as long as such trap is set at least 4 feet above the ground or snow.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 278

AN ACT Relating to Annual Reports of Counties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 411, repealed and replaced. Section 411 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 161 of the public laws of 1965, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 411. Annual report

The county commissioners of each county shall publish annually a complete report subject to the following provisions:

1. Paper. It shall be printed on paper of at least 20 pound basis weight and bound not less than 6 inches wide by 9 inches long nor more than $8\frac{1}{2}$ inches wide by 11 inches long.

2. Record of financial transactions. It shall contain a record of all financial transactions of the county during the last fiscal year, including an itemized list of receipts and disbursements indicating to whom and for what purpose each amount was paid and including amounts for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures.

A. Each county shall print in its annual report the itemized list of receipts and disbursements.

3. Statement of assets, liabilities, reserves and surplus. It shall contain a detailed statement of the assets, liabilities, reserves and surplus of the county.

4. Postaudit report. It shall contain the statement that the complete postaudit report for the latest fiscal year is on file at the county commissioners' office and the following excerpts from that report:

A. Auditor's comments and suggestions for improving the financial administration;

B. Comparative balance sheet;

C. Statement of departmental operations;

D. Analysis of surplus;

E. Statement of public debt.

5. Copies for distribution. Copies of the report shall be deposited in the county commissioners' office, or a convenient place of business for distribution to the public and shall be distributed to each municipality in the county.

6. Copies open for inspection. Copies of the report and all county records shall be kept in the county commissioners' office and shall be open to the inspection of the public during usual business hours.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 279

AN ACT Relating to Mental Examination of Persons Accused of Crime.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 15, § 101, amended. The first paragraph of section 101 of Title 15 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

When a finding of probable cause has been made or an indictment has been returned against a person or a person has taken an appeal to the